Sections 13 and 61 and other applicable provisions of 
the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules made Clause V 
of the Memorandum of Association of the Company 
be and is hereby amended and substituted by the 
following : V. The authorized Share Capital of the 
Company is Rs. 220000000/- (Rupees twenty two 
crores only ) consisting of 220000000 equity shares of 
Rs.1/- (Rupees one ) each with power to increase and 
reduce the capital to attach there to respectively.

h) 	 The Members had passed a Special Resolution 
under Section 188 of the Companies Act, 2013 and all 
other applicable Provisions, Rules and Regulations,